of operations or the financial position which would have been attained had
the acquisition been consummated at any of the foregoing assumed dates, or
which may be attained in the future.  The pro forma financial information
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of
California Amplifier and Kaul-Tronics Group.

Edgar Filing: CALIFORNIA AMPLIFIER INC - Form 8-K

37

   CALIFORNIA AMPLIFIER, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   FEBRUARY 28, 2002
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands)

   /-- Historical ---/
   Kaul-   Pro
   California   Tronics   Pro Forma   Forma
   Amplifier   Group   Adjustments   Total
   --------   -------   -----------   ------
ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $23,156   $ 2,287   $(4,703)(A)   $ 18,453
   (2,287)(B)
  Accounts receivable, net   8,219   6,550   (6,550)(B)   8,219
  Inventories   9,472   1,548   (518)(C)   10,502
  Deferred income tax asset   3,580   -   3,580
  Prepaid expenses   1,312   5   (1)(B)   1,316
   -------   ------   -------   --------
   Total current assets   45,739   10,390   (14,059)   42,070

Property and equipment, net   7,375   3,648   430 (C)   11,453
Goodwill   3,287   -   17,625 (D)   20,912
Other assets   287   459   (459)(B)   802
   115 (E)
   400 (F)
   -------   ------   -------   --------
   $56,688   $14,497   $ 4,052   $ 75,237
   =======   ======   =======   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Bank line of credit payable  $   -   $ 1,000   $(1,000)(B)   $   -
  Current portion of
   long-term debt   917   -   917
  Accounts payable   5,713   4,229   (4,229)(B)   5,713
  Other current liabilities   8,850   1,399   (1,399)(B)   9,345
   495 (G)
   --------   ------   -------   --------
   Total current liabilities   15,480   6,628   (6,133)   15,975
   --------   ------   -------   --------
Long-term debt   3,628   1,650   (1,650)(B)   15,628
   12,000 (H)
   --------   ------   -------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock and additional
   paid-in capital   27,705   202   (202)(E)   33,759
   6,054 (I)
  Retained earnings   10,676   6,127   (6,127)(B)   10,676
  Treasury stock   -   (110)   110 (B)   0
  Accumulated other
   comprehensive loss   (801)   -   (801)
   --------   ------   -------   --------
  Total stockholders' equity   37,580   6,219   (165)   43,634
   --------   ------   -------   --------
   $ 56,688   $14,497   $ 4,052   $ 75,237
   ========   ======   =======   ========

   CALIFORNIA AMPLFIER, INC.

Edgar Filing: CALIFORNIA AMPLIFIER INC - Form 8-K

38

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (In thousands except share and per share amounts)

(A) To reflect the  proceeds of new bank term loan, cash paid
   for direct costs of acquisition and debt issuance costs,
   and eliminate Kaul-Tronics' cash balance, as follows:

   Proceeds of bank term loan   $12,000
   Cash paid to Kaul-Tronics sellers   (16,063)

[…]

Property and equipment   4,078
   Non-compete agreements   400
   Accrued liabilities assumed   (495)
   -------
   Total fair value of net assets acquired   5,017
   -------
   Goodwill   $17,625
   =======

   CALIFORNIA AMPLFIER, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands except per share amounts)

   /-- Historical ---/
   Kaul-   Pro
   California   Tronics   Pro Forma   Forma
   Amplifier   Group(A)   Adjustments   Total

Edgar Filing: CALIFORNIA AMPLIFIER INC - Form 8-K

40

   --------   -------   -----------   ------

Sales   $100,715   $37,391   $138,106

Cost of goods sold   77,834   29,927   107,761
   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit   22,881   7,464   30,345
   --------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
  Research and development   7,583   203   7,786
  Selling   2,299   135   2,434
  General and administrative   7,740   1,652   9,392
  Impairment charges   -   422   422
   --------   -------   --------
  Total operating expenses   17,622   2,412   20,034
   -------   ------   -------

Operating income   5,259   5,052   10,311
   -------   ------   -------
Non-operating income (expense):
  Settlement of litigation   (1,125)   -   (1,125)
  Other income (expense)   47   (240)   (480)(B)   (692)
   (19)(C)
   -------   ------   -------   -------
  Total non-operating expense   (1,078)   (240)   (499)   (1,817)
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Income from continuing
 operations before income taxes   4,181   4,812   (499)   8,494

Provision for income taxes   (1,307)   -   (1,829)(D)   (2,980)
   156 (E)
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Income from continuing
 operations   $ 2,874   $4,812   $(2,172)   $ 5,514
   =======   ======   =======   =======

Income from continuing
 operations per share:
   Basic   $  0.21   $  0.38
   Diluted   $  0.21   $  0.37

Shares used in computing
 per share income:
   Basic   13,727   929   14,656
   Diluted   13,979   929   14,908

   CALIFORNIA AMPLFIER, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT
   YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2002
   ($ in thousands)

(A) The revenue, cost and expense amounts shown for Kaul-Tronics
   Group are the historical amounts for Kaul-Tronics Group's
   fiscal year ended December 31, 2001.  Subsequent to December
   31, 2001, sales volume with a significant customer of Kaul-
   Tronics Group declined substantially.  This customer accounted
   for approximately 25% of the sales of Kaul-Tronics Group during